
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Shiria Khatun   
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Marc Francis 
 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
Councillor Anwar Khan, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
Councillor Ann Jackson, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Helal Uddin, Kosru Uddin, Shiria 
Khatun and Marc Francis) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 10 January 2012 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of 
Development Committee held on 14th December 2011.  
 

3 - 10  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm 6th January 2012.  
 

11 - 12  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil Items. 
 
 

13 - 14  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

15 - 16  

7 .1 Carriageway and Footway Opposite 70-74  Cadogan 
Terrace, E9 (PA/11/02440)   

 

17 - 26 Bow East 

7 .2 101-109 Fairfield Road, London (PA/11/00890)   
 

27 - 54 Bow East 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

55 - 56  

8 .1 Appeals Report   
 

57 - 64  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\7\AI00032778\$fjzjtf2o.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only M
[...]
ciated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\7\AI00032778\$fjzjtf2o.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Gloria Thienel   
Councillor Abdul Asad  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury  
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager Development 

and Renewal) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 
Benson Olaseni – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Mandip Dhillon – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 
 

Please note that the order of business was varied by resolution of the Committee, 
however for ease of reference the decisions taken are set out below in the order 
detailed on the agenda. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Helal Abbas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor 
 

Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

 
Councillor Md. Maium  
Miah  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kosru Uddin  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marc Francis  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Helal Uddin  
 
 
 
 

 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 
 
8.2  
 
 
 
 

 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 
 

 
Lived in the Ward 
concerned.  
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
Council 
Representative on 
the Thames 
Gateway 
Development 
Corporation 
Planning 
Committee.  
 
 
Ward Member for 
Bow East 
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  
 
 
Had received 
correspondence 
from interested 
parties.  

Page 4



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th 
November 2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Old Ford Lock, 51 Dace Road, London (PA/11/01263)  
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager, Planning Services) introduced 
the report concerning Old Ford Lock, 51 Dace Road, London 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Francis Luke spoke in objection to the application. Mr Luke reported that he 
lived near the Old Ford lock around 35 meters from the proposed mast. He 
considered that the area was largely residential. The view that it was largely 
industrial was out of date. Over 1000 people lived in the area and the signals 
from the mast would travel directly over them. Whilst the permission was for a 
year, the applicant could seek to extend it or could attempt to stay their longer 

Page 5



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

on their own accord. The residents would then be subjected to a lengthy 
enforcement process trying to get the mast removed. The application should 
be rejec
[...]
as satisfactory on these grounds. 
Officers also clarified the need for the preparation time to allow for the mast to 
be installed and tested before use.  
 
In response, Members sought assurances that the time limit was enforceable 
given experiences with temporary permissions elsewhere overrunning. To 
avoid this, it was asked if the time period for the permission could be reduced 
to the lowest practical.  
 
Accordantly, Councillor Marc Francis moved an amendment to the 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Kosru Uddin reducing the time 
period for the permission to 1st March 2012 to 31st October 2012 (from 1st 
January 2012 to 31st December 2012). On a vote of 5 in favour 0 against and 
1 abstention, this was AGREED.  
 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED  

 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED for the installation of a 25m 

temporary lattice mast, complete with 12 antennas and four dish 
antennas, associated radio equipment cabinets within a secure 
compound, for a period not exceeding 1st March 2012 to 31st October  
2012 (as amended by the Committee) subject the imposition of the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report; and 

 
2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the report.  

 
 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
 

8.1 Appeals Report  
 
Pete Smith, (Development Control Manager) presented the report. The report 
provided details of appeals, decisions and new appeals lodged against the 
Authority’s Planning decisions.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that details and outcomes of the appeals as set out in the report be 
noted.  
 
 

8.2 Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport Avenue, London, 
E14  
 
Special Reasons for Urgency Agreed.  
 
Pete Smith (Development Control Manager, Planning Services) introduced 
the report concerning Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport 
Avenue, London, E14. Mr Smith reminded Members that the application fell 
within the planning functions of the London Thames Gateway Development 
Corporation (LTGDC) therefore it was not for decision by the Authority.  
 
However the Council, as a statutory consultee, had been invited to make 
observations on the application. The Committee were therefore asked to 
consider and endorse Officers recommendations on the application to form 
the Council’s observations. 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the meeting.  
 
Cliff Prior spoke in objection to the proposal. He stated that 650 residents of 
the area had signed the petition against the scheme. The proposal was far too 
great for the site, twice in excess of policy requirements. The number of  
family sized homes and room sizes were also inadequate and fell short of 

Page 7



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

policy requirements. There would be inadequate amenity space. The scheme 
was out of character. The right to light report shows breaches the in the 
minimum levels. Mr Prior referred to other new developments in the area. In 
his opinion only two of which included affordable housing. Together with these 
developments, the proposal would create a sense of overdevelopment.  
 
There were also no parking or deliveries spaces or room for reversing. The 
site had a poor Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL).  Unauthorised 
parking was a problem in this area and often a source of hostility.  Therefore, 
this proposal would put additional pressure on parking and could generate 
further conflict.   
 
In reply to Members, Mr Prior commented on the consultation undertaken with 
residents. He was of the opinion that everyone who lived by the site objected 
to the scheme. According to the report, a number of the units exceeded the 
affordability threshold. Therefore were not affordable.   
 
Dr
[...]
omes, be environmentally friendly and 
sustainable and make a positive contribution to the area.  
 
In response to Members, Mr Holtham acknowledged that that there was a 
mixed response to the consultation. Whilst most of the surrounding residents 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2011 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

were opposed to the scheme, those living further away were quite supportive. 
The applicant was currently still in discussions with LTGDC about the 
affordability of the social housing. The feedback from residents had been 
taken into account in designing the scheme. As a result it had been designed 
to address the objections as far a possible. A key safeguard was the 
adequate distances between buildings and the fact that the roof terrace would 
be set back to prevent overlooking and loss of sunlight. The design was in 
keeping with the area.  The architectural quality was very high.  
 
Mr Jerry Bell (Strategic Applications Manager, Planning Services) presented 
the detailed report. He reminded Members that the request for observations 
was originally dealt with by Officers under delegated powers in line with the 
Council’s Constitution. However at the request of Members and residents, 
Officers had since reviewed this decision and had decided to take the request 
to Committee for open discussion.  
 
Whilst Officers had already formally responded, should the Committee agree 
differently, their response would be withdrawn and replaced by the 
Committees.  
 
Mr Bell explained in detail the scheme including the layout, the location and 
nature of the surrounds, the current use of the site and the location of the 
community space. Mr Bell explained the benefits of the scheme including 35% 
affordable units in line with policy. Overall officers were of the view that the 
scheme in principle was acceptable but were recommending a number of 
additional conditions as set out in the report. 
 
In response, the Committee raised a number of question
[...]
ed the opportunity to make observations 
on this application. Members also requested that a threshold be set for 
referring requests for observations on planning applications to the Committee. 
It was Agreed that this be referred to the Constitutional Working Party for 
consideration.  
 
On a unanimous vote it was RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Development Committee formally object to the application 
made by the London Thames Gateway Development Corporation 
(LTGDC) at Land at Virginia Quay off Newport Avenue, Newport 
Avenue, London, E14  for the Erection of 12 storey residential building 
(measuring 42.6m AOD in height) including basement storage/plant 
area to provide 26 residential dwellings and associated works 
comprising access, landscaping, car parking and other works 

(2) That such formal objection be made on the grounds of: 

• Overdevelopment in the form of loss of day light/sunlight.  

• Increased overshadowing. 

• The proposed density of the scheme given the low Public Transport 
Accessibility Level rating.  

• Concerns over the provision of affordable housing given the proposals 
fell short of policy requirements.  

• That a number of the proposed units fell below the space standards 
required in policy. 

• Inadequate details regarding: sunlight, overshadowing, landscaping, 
energy, water use, air quality, waste, noise and vibration.  

• Inadequate consultation.   
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,  
Development Committee 

 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the 

agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will be sent a 
letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee. The letter will explain 
the provisions regarding public speaking. The letter will be posted by 1st cla
[...]
th the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 16



 
 

Committee:  
Development 
 

Date:  
10th January 2012 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
7.1  

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  
Russell Simpson 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/11/02440 
 
Ward(s): Bow East 
 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Carriageway and Footway opposite 70-74  Cadogan Terrace, E9 
 Existing Use: Public carriageway 
 Proposal: Installation on the footway and carriageway of a Barclays Cycle Hire 

docking station, containing a maximum of 24 docking points for 
scheme cycles plus a terminal. 

 Drawing Nos: - Location plan 05-610696 Rev A 

- General Arrangement plan 05-610696-GA Rev A 

- Existing layout 05-610696-EX Rev A 

- Terminal drawing: CHS_2_T Rev 5 

- Docking point elevation: CHS-DP-03 Rev 3 

- Terminal Foundation Design CHS-CFC03 

- Docking Point Foundation Design CHS-CFC01 

- Design and Access Statement (including Impact statement) 

- Tree Survey Report BS5837:2005 SFM 05-610696 

 Applicant: Transport for London 
 Owners: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: Victoria Park Conservation Area 
 
 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 The local planning authority has considered the particular circumstances of this application 

against the Council’s approved planning policies contained in the Core Strategy 2010, 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets Unitary Development Plan 1998, associated 
supplementary planning guidance, the London Plan 2011 and Government Planning Policy 
Guidance and has found that: 
 
1)  The proposed cycle docking station would contribute to the provision of a sustainable 
means of public transportation across the borough and is sited so as to not impede 
pedestrian flow or cause a highway safety hazard. It is not considered that the loss of four 
parking spaces is significant as there is sufficient parking available in the surrounding area.  
As such the proposal complies with policy SP08 of the adopted Core Strategy, saved policies 
DEV17 and T18 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and policy DEV16 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance.  These policies seek to promote safe and sustainable transport across 
the borough.   
 
2)  The proposal is sensitive to its surroundings in terms of scale, design and use of 
materials and would not result in excessive visual clutter.  The proposal therefore complies 
with policy SP10 of the adopted Core Strategy and saved policies DEV1 and DEV17 of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan and CON2 of the Interim Planning Guidance.  These 
policies all seek development that is sensitive to its surroundings and/or preserves the 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 17



 2 

character and appearance of conservation areas. 
 
3)  The proposal would not result in any significant harm to the amenity of neighbours in 
terms of noise and disturbance and as such complies with policy SP10 of the Core Strategy, 
saved policy DEV2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and policy DEV1 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance.  These policies all seek to protect the amenity of neighbours. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  
3.3 Conditions 
 
 
 
 

 

1. Time Limit 

2. Implemented in accordance with the approved plans 

3. Cycle Station to be removed if it becomes redundant 
4. Compliance with approved Arboriculture Report 
5. Carry out Stage 3 Safety Audit  

 
3.4 Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director of 

Development & Renewal. 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 The application proposes the installation on the carriageway of a Barclays Cycle Hire 

docking station, containing a maximum of 24 docking points for scheme cycles plus a 
terminal.  
 

4.2 Each docking station comprises a terminal and bicycle docking points. 
 

4.3 The terminal controls the locking and release of cycles, enables payment of user tariffs and 
provides a map of the local area.  The terminal has a maximum height of 2.4m.  The terminal 
is constructed from cast aluminium.  The terminal is blue and grey in colour and has a graffiti 
resistant coating. 
     

4.4 The TfL logo is not illuminated. The screen and way-finding maps are only illuminated on- 
demand. 
 

4.5 The docking points measure 0.8m in height.  Each docking point is secured to a square 
foundation box, which is coloured grey to blend with adjacent pavement/carriageway surface.  
The docking points are constructed in cast aluminium alloy with a powder coated gloss finish. 

  
4.6 No advertisements are included on the terminal or on the docking points.  
  
  

Background  
  
4.7 This application is part of the continuation of the London roll out of the Mayor of London’s 

cycle hire scheme.  The scheme provides public access to bicycles for short trips and 
requires a network of docking stations to be located strategically across central London to 
ensure comprehensive coverage.  The scheme allows people to hire a bicycle from a 
docking station, use it as desired, and return it to either the same docking station or another 

Page 18



 3 

docking station. 
 

4.8 Docking stations are spaced approximately 300 – 500 metres apart within nine London 
Boroughs and the Royal Parks.  When complete the network will provide about 14,400 
docking points and 8,000 cycles for hire.   
 

4.9 The success of the scheme relies on the appropriate distribution of bicycles across the 
network, and the availab
[...]
) only. 

Council Decision: Refuse (delegated decision)   
Start Date  6 December 2011 
Appeal Method   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS  
 

4.5 Whilst advertisement consent was granted in this particular instance, it was for 
a purely limited period and the appeal relates to the temporary nature of the 
advertisement display.   

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 DEFERRED ITEMS
	7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7.1 Carriageway and Footway Opposite 70-74  Cadogan Terrace, E9 (PA/11/02440)
	Map

	7.2 101-109 Fairfield Road, London (PA/11/00890)
	Map 2

	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS
	8.1 Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Chair) 
 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Shiria Khatun (Vice-Chair) 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Richard Murrell – (Deputy Team Leader, Development and 

Renewal) 
Jen Pepper – (Affordable Housing Programme Manager, 

Development and Renewal) 
Pete Smith – (Development Control Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Mary O'Shaughnessy – (Planning Officer) 
Fleur Brunton – (Senior Lawyer - Planning Chief Executive's) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Marc Francis and Helal 
Uddin, who were attending a conflicting meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Members commented that Councillors Abdul Asad and Alibor Choudhury and 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman had been present during the meeting held on 14th 
December 2010. 
 
Referring to item 8.2 of the minutes (Land at Virginia Quay off Newport 
Avenue, London, E14), Mr Pete Smith, Development Control manager, 
reported that the application was due to be considered by the London Thames 
Gateway Development Corporation on 9th February 2012 and he would 
update Members at the appropriate time. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the addition of the names of Councillors Abdul Asad and 
Alibor Choudhury and Mayor Lutfur Rahman to the list of those present,  the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th December 
2011 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Carriageway and Footway Opposite 70-74  Cadogan Terrace, E9 
(PA/11/02440)  



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the report concerning carriageway and footway opposite 70-74 
Cadogan Terrace, London, E9.  He added that the application had been put 
before the Committee due to objections received. 
 
The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the meeting. 
 
Mr Martin Tilling, a local resident, stated that he had lived in Cadogan Terrace 
for over 20 years.  He was not against the use of cycles or the Cycle Scheme 
as such but many residents were opposing the application because it would 
result in a significant loss of local car parking.  10 homes would be affected 
and the number of car parking spaces would effectively be reduced from 13 to 
4.  A number of residents, including women, were shift workers and would 
accordingly experience parking problems near their homes at night.  
Residents could not park north of the site as this lay within L.B. Hackney and 
the use of Cadogan Close was not feasible.  There would be road safety 
issues for people using the cycle scheme as Cadogan Terrace was a narrow, 
single carriageway with passing places and there would be problems with 
cyclists seeing and being seen by other traffic.  He felt that there were other 
more logical sites for the cycle docks elsewhere, such as St Mark’s Gate or 
Hackney Wick rail station.  Cyclists in addition would be unable to gain access 
to Victoria Park and this would be easier from a site near Hackney Wick.   
 
In response to queries from Members, Mr Tilling stated that nine car parking 
spaces, which were constantly in use, would be lost.  There had been little 
consultation of residents on the matter. 
 
Ms Laura Stritch, the applicant’s Agent, stated that a total of 24 metres of 
parking space would be lost, which equated to 4 bays, although individual 
bays were not actually delineated. This was not considered significant in view 
of parking provision in the locality and would be mitigated by the benefits 
provided by the docking for alternative transport.  The location of the cycle 
docks would not impede road users, pedestrians or cycle users themselves.   
The docking arrangements took the usual form that had been approved in 
numerous locations and it was felt that cyclists and other road users would 
apply commonsense in sharing road space.  It was normal to find a reduction 
in accidents when additional cyclists were brought into road conditions and 
the TfL traffic audit in March 2010 had raised no risk issues. Other sites had 
been considered but Cadogan Terrace was felt to be the most suitable in the 
area and would contribute to the London-wide cycle scheme. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Richard Murrell, Deputy Planning Team 
Leader, made a detailed presentation of the application as contained in the 
circulated report.  He added that about 140 such cycle docking points were 
being rolled out Borough-wide and he referred to public consultation 
measures that had been undertaken.  Cadogan Terrace was a single track 
road with passing places, with a relatively low rate of traffic at low speeds.  
The design of the dock was considered good and of low impact to the 
Conservation Area.  It was sited a short distance from Cadogan Gate into 
Victoria Park and also from Hackney Wick station to tie into the transport 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

network.  Residents could park along both sides of Cadogan Terrace and the 
overall impact was acceptable and no worse than in other approved docking 
sites. 
 
In response to queries from Members, Mr Murrell indicated that: 

• The aim was to provide cycle docking points every 300-400m in the 
Borough and the design was considered appropriate for Victoria Park 
Conservation Area. 

• Many cycle docking points backed onto carriageways but traffic 
speeds tended to be particularly low along Cadogan Terrace. 

 
On a vote of 1 for and nil against (with 4 abstentions), on the Chair’s casting 
vote, the Committee RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED at the carriageway and 
footway opposite 70-74 Cadogan Terrace, E9 (PA/11/02440), for the 
installation of a Barclays Cycle Hire docking station, containing a 
maximum of 24 docking points for scheme cycles plus a terminal, 
subject to the conditions set out in the circulated report. 

 
(2) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters listed in the circulated report and any 
other conditions considered necessary. 

 
 

7.2 101-109 Fairfield Road, London (PA/11/00890)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Pete Smith, Development Control Manager, 
introduced the planning application concerning the vacant site at 101-109 
Fairfield Road, London, as set out in the circulated report and Tabled update.  
He added that the scheme had been amended and, therefore, needed to be 
considered as a fresh application despite prior approval of a similar scheme. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Richard Murrell, Deputy Planning Team 
Leader, made a detailed presentation of the application, stating particularly 
that a previously proposed pedestrian link between Fairfield Road and 
Primrose Close had been removed in accordance with the wishes of Primrose 
Close residents and in line with a condition on the previous permission which 
required this to be designed out.  At the close of his presentation, Mr Murrell 
responded to questions from Members, commenting that: 

• Skills training as provided by the S106 agreement was usually directed 
to residents Borough-wide. Any other specific projects that required 
funding would have to come forward through a Project Implementation 
Document. 

• The previous scheme had been amended to provide 49 (from 46) 
housing units, with one more affordable unit despite an overall 5% 
reduction in affordable habitable rooms.  The slight increase in density 
under London Plan guidelines was not significant enough to affect the 
scheme. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 10/01/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

• Children’s playspace was to be a rooftop amenity garden secured by 
the S106 agreement, along with provision in space alongside the 
development.  In addition, all the family units had quite generous rear 
gardens that could also generate playspace. 

 
On a unanimous vote, the Committee RESOLVED 
 

(1) That planning permission be GRANTED at 101-109 Fairfield Road, 
London (PA/11/00890), for the erection of a six storey building to 
provide 49 residential units (26 x 1 bedroom, 12 x 2 bedroom, 7 x 3 
bedroom, 4 x 4bedroom), together with the provision of cycle parking, 
bin stores and rooftop amenity space, subject to the prior completion 
of a legal agreement to secure planning obligations and to the 
planning conditions and informatives as set out in the circulated report 
and amended by the update report Tabled at the meeting. 

 
(2) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated in resolution (1) 
above. 

 
(3) That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal be delegated 

power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters listed in the circulated report. 

 
(4) That, if within one month of the date of this Committee the legal 

agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal be delegated power to refuse planning 
permission. 

 
8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
 

8.1 Appeals Report  
 
 Mr Pete Smith (Development Control Manager) presented the report. Which 
provided details of appeals, decisions and new appeals lodged against the 
Authority’s Planning decisions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That details and outcomes of the appeals as set out in the report be noted. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Development Committee 

 


